

No. 21-1496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TWITTER, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MEHIER TAAMNEH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ALEX W. MILLER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PATRICK J. CAROME
ARI HOLTZBLATT
CLAIRE H. CHUNG
AMY LISHINSKI
ANDRES C. SALINAS
NATHANIEL W. REISINGER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT	5
A. Twitter And Its Policy Against Harmful Content	5
B. Statutory Background.....	7
C. This Case	10
1. Plaintiffs’ Theory Of Liability.....	10
2. District Court Proceeding	14
3. Court Of Appeals Proceeding	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. SECTION 2333(d) REQUIRES A DEFENDANT TO SUBSTANTIALLY ASSIST A SPECIFIC “ACT OF INTERNATIONAL TERRORISM,” NOT A GENERAL TERRORISM CAMPAIGN	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Section 2333(d) Requires That A Defendant Substantially Assist The “Act Of International Terrorism” That Gave Rise To The Claim	22
B. Common Law Principles Confirm That Aiding And Abetting Requires Assisting The Principal Tort	26
C. The Ninth Circuit Erroneously Construed Section 2333(d)	32
II. SECTION 2333(d) REQUIRES, AT A MINIMUM, THAT DEFENDANTS KNEW OF SPECIFIC ACCOUNTS THAT SUBSTANTIALLY ASSISTED THE REINA ATTACK AND THAT NOT BLOCKING THOSE ACCOUNTS WOULD SUBSTANTIALLY ASSIST SUCH AN ATTACK.....	36
A. Statutory Text, <i>Halberstam</i> , And Common Law Principles Require Specific Knowledge Of The Alleged Substantial Assistance	37
B. The Ninth Circuit Misconstrued The Statutory Knowledge Requirement.....	43
C. Decisions From Other Courts Of Appeals Confirm The Ninth Circuit’s Error	45
III. REVERSAL IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT FAR-REACHING HARMFUL CONSEQUENCES.....	47
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX: Statutory Provisions Involved	
18 U.S.C. §2331(1)	1a
18 U.S.C. §2333(a) & (d)	2a
18 U.S.C. §2339B(1)(a).....	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Family Mutual Insurance Co. v. Grim</i> , 440 P.2d 621 (Kan. 1968)	35
<i>BMG Rights Management (US) LLC v. Cox Communications, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2018).....	43
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	8
<i>Cain v. Twitter Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4657275 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2018)	11
<i>Camp v. Dema</i> , 948 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1991)	36, 40, 44
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	23, 26, 29, 49
<i>Colon v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 14 F.4th 1213 (11th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Copeland v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	11
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019)	11, 48
<i>Duke v. Feldman</i> , 226 A.2d 345 (Md. 1967).....	27
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)	7, 48
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gallardo by and through Vasallo v. Marsteller</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1751 (2022)	25
<i>Gonnella v. SEC</i> , 954 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	8
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	7
<i>Investors Research Corp. v. SEC</i> , 628 F.2d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	40
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)	46
<i>Keel v. Hainline</i> , 331 P.2d 397 (Okla. 1958).....	27
<i>Landy v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.</i> , 486 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1973)	29
<i>Monsen v. Consolidated Dressed Beef Co.</i> , 579 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1978).....	41
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	25
<i>Palmucci v. Twitter Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1676079 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2019).....	11
<i>Pennie v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	11
<i>Retana v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 1 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	38, 44
<i>Schatz v. Rosenberg</i> , 943 F.2d 485 (4th Cir. 1991)	41
<i>SEC v. Coffey</i> , 493 F.2d 1304 (6th Cir. 1974)	41
<i>SEC v. Fehn</i> , 97 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>SEC v. Goble</i> , 682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>SEC v. Life Partner Holdings, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Siegel v. HSBC North America Holdings, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019)	45, 46
<i>Sinclair for Tucker v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 10252752 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2019)	11
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	42
<i>Tiffany (NJ) Inc. v. eBay Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Weiss v. National Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , 993 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2021)	46
<i>Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas</i> , 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975).....	10, 36, 38, 40, 41, 42

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Clayborn v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 19-15043 (9th Cir.).....	11
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , No. 21-1333 (U.S.)	11, 17
<i>Megalla v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00543 (N.D. Cal.).....	11

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

15 U.S.C. §78t.....	28
The Anti-Terrorism Act of 1990, 18 U.S.C.	
§§2331 <i>et seq.</i>	7
§2331.....	5, 8, 25
§2333.....	<i>passim</i>
§2333 Note.....	3
§2335.....	48
18 U.S.C.	
§2339A.....	14
§2339B.....	2, 5, 8, 14, 15, 25
§2339C.....	14
28 U.S.C. §1254	5
Pub. L. No. 112-239, 126 Stat. 1632 (2013)	48
Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016)	3, 8, 9, 23, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

162 Cong. Rec. H5239 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 2016).....	9
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	24
<i>Cambridge English Dictionary</i> (2022), https://tinyurl.com/mrx83rt7	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mackintosh, Kate & Patrick Duplat, <i>Study of the Impact of Donor Counter-Terrorism Measures on Principled Humanitarian Action</i> (July 2013), https://tinyurl.com/mtstzjpp	50, 51
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (Oct. 2022 Update).....	26, 41
Senate Legislative Counsel for the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 114th Cong., S. 2040 Substitute Redline (Comm. Print. 2016), https://tinyurl.com/47cxuyse	9
Twitter Blog, <i>New Tweets per second record, and how!</i> (Aug. 16, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/42ebxke9 (visited Nov. 28, 2022)	6
Twitter Rules (as of Jan. 1, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/2snjkx8x (visited Nov. 28, 2022) (Internet archive version)	6
Twitter, Transparency Reports, July-December 2016, https://tinyurl.com/bdhjk2ak (visited Nov. 28, 2022) (Internet archive version)	7
Twitter, Transparency Reports, January-June 2017, https://tinyurl.com/r7sdu3wx (visited Nov. 28, 2022) (Internet archive version).....	7
Twitter, Transparency Reports, January-June 2018, https://tinyurl.com/56bkk4k2 (visited Nov. 28, 2022) (Internet archive version).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Twitter, Transparency Reports, July-December 2018, https://tinyurl.com/bddbptb (visited Nov. 28, 2022) (Internet archive version)	7
Twitter, Transparency Reports, January-June 2019, https://tinyurl.com/2vxcsbv8 (visited Nov. 28, 2022) (Internet archive version).....	7
Twitter, Transparency Reports, July-December 2021, https://tinyurl.com/y58wkkaj (visited Nov. 28, 2022)	7
Twitter, Violent Organizations Policy, https://tinyurl.com/8wu6u2km (visited Nov. 28, 2022)	6
U.S. Department of State, Designated Foreign Terrorist Organizations, https://tinyurl.com/em9y6a9d (visited Nov. 28, 2022)	9
USAID, <i>Fact Sheet #11: Syria—Complex Emergency</i> (Sept. 30, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2zf64twm	50
Yayla, Ahmet S., Combating Terrorism Center at West Point, <i>The Reina Nightclub Attack and the Islamic State Threat to Turkey</i> , 10 CTC Sentinel 9 (Mar. 2017), https://tinyurl.com/24v96rkf	12
